



\$~68

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 4003/2025, CRL.M.A. 35969-35970/2025**

NISHANT CHAUHAN

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ritik Gupta, Advocate.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Nishant Gautam, CGSC with
Mr. Prithviraj Dey, Advocate for R-1.
Ms. Niti Jain, Advocate for R-3.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

ORDER

% **03.12.2025**

CRL.M.A. 35969/2025 (for exemption)

1. Exemption is granted, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The Applicant shall file legible and clearer copies of exempted documents, compliant with practice rules, before the next date of hearing.
3. Accordingly, the application stands disposed of.

W.P.(CRL) 4003/2025, CRL.M.A. 35970/2025 (for interim stay)

4. The present petition under Article 226/227 of the Constitution of India, 1950 read with Section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 seeks unfreezing of the Petitioner's bank account in Respondent No. 3's bank.
5. Issue notice. Counsel for Respondents mentioned in the appearance accepts notice. Reply, if any, be filed before the next date of hearing.
6. Mr. Nishant Gautam, CGSC for Union of India, states that they have



no role to play in the matter and counter affidavit on their behalf is not necessary.

7. Issue notice to Respondent No. 2, upon filing of process fee, by all permissible modes, returnable on 29th January, 2026.

SANJEEV NARULA, J

DECEMBER 3, 2025

nk